

No. S277962

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*  
v.  
LUIS RAMON MANZANO ARELLANO,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H049413  
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. 159386  
The Honorable Daniel Nishigaya, Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
CHARLES C. RAGLAND (SBN 204928)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
ERIC A. SWENSON (SBN 190813)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
ALAN L. AMANN (SBN 301282)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
\*CHRISTINE Y. FRIEDMAN (SBN 186560)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 738-9050  
Fax: (619) 645-2012  
Christine.Friedman@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

November 17, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction.....	6
Argument.....	8
I. Arellano’s restrictive reading of section 1172.6, subdivision (e), is unsupported by the text and structure of the statute and contravenes other indicia of legislative intent .....	8
II. It is not necessary to adopt Arellano’s narrow interpretation of section 1172.6, subdivision (e), in order to avoid grave constitutional problems or practical procedural difficulties.....	16
III. Reversal and remand is the appropriate remedy .....	22
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alcala v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1205.....	14
<i>Central Coast Forest Assn. v. Fish &amp; Game Com.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 594.....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Echazabal</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 73.....	10
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 817.....	18
<i>Dorsey v. Barry</i> (1864) 24 Cal. 449 .....	12
<i>Hamilton v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1127.....	23
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. Padilla</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 486.....	10
<i>In re J.W.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 200.....	10
<i>In re Manuel G.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 805.....	23
<i>In re Quinn’s Estate</i> (1955) 43 Cal.2d 785 .....	12
<i>In re R.V.</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 181.....	21
<i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428.....	20
<i>James H. v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 169 .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050.....	11
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104 .....	19
<i>People v. Arrendondo</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 694.....	20
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1113.....	12
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 439.....	21
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 261.....	21
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	19
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 94.....	24
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 727 .....	9, 18
<i>People v. Manzo</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 880.....	11
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1055.....	18
<i>People v. Sek</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 657 .....	24
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 505.....	9, 21, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Watson</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 474.....	9
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 839.....	24
<i>Silverbrand v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 106.....	10
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Penal Code	
§ 242.....	14
§ 954.....	14
§ 1170.95.....	18, 24
§ 1172.6.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1172.6, subd. (d)(3).....	14
§ 1172.6, subd. (e) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1368.....	21
Vehicle Code	
§ 2800.1, subd. (a) .....	14
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
United States Constitution	
Sixth Amendment .....	7, 16, 18
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
California Rules of Court	
rule 8.516(b)(3) .....	23
